

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her Official Capacity as Executive Director of the State Board of Elections for the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-3398-CRL-DJQ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMMON CAUSE, ILLINOIS COALITION FOR
IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS, BRIAN BEALS, PABLO MENDOZA, AND
ALEJANDRA L. IBANEZ'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. DOJ's Efforts to Obtain Private Voter Information	2
II. Proposed Intervenors	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Movants Are Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right.	10
A. The Motion to Intervene Is Timely.	10
B. Proposed Intervenors Have Concrete Interests in the Litigation.....	11
C. Disposition of this Case May Impair the Proposed Intervenors' Interests.....	13
D. The Board of Elections' Interests Differ from Those of Proposed Intervenors.	14
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	16
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	16
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023)	14, 15, 17
<i>City of Chicago v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	11
<i>Driftless Land Area Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24-cv-1867, 2024 WL 3454706 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2024)	14, 15, 16
<i>Kobach v U.S. Election Assistance Commission</i> , No. 13-cv-04095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)	13
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion County Sheriff's Department</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 12
<i>Meridian Homes Corp. v. Nicholas W. Prassas & Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Fair Elections v. Pennsylvania Department of State</i> , 337 A.3d 598, 600 n.1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2025)	6
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Republican National Committee v. Aguilar</i> , 2024 WL 3409860 (D. Nev. July 12, 2024)	18
<i>Security Insurance Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995)	17

Texas v. United States,
798 F. 3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	12, 15
52 U.S.C. § 20703.....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20704.....	3
5 ILCS 179/10.....	12
10 ILCS 5/1A-25.....	12
815 ILCS 530/5.....	12

Other Authorities

Andy Kroll & Nick Surgey, <i>Inside Ziklag, the Secret Organization of Wealthy Christians Trying to Sway the Election and Change the Country</i> , PROPUBLICA, July 13, 2024	5
Carter Walker, <i>Efforts to Challenge Pennsylvania Voters' Mail Ballot Applications Fizzle</i> , SPOTLIGHT PA, Nov. 8, 2024	6
Devlin Barrett & Nick Corasaniti, <i>Trump Administration Quietly Seeks to Build National Voter Roll</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 9, 2025	4
Emily Bazelon & Rachel Poser, <i>The Unraveling of the Justice Department</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Nov. 16, 2025	5
Hansi Lo Wang, <i>Thousands of Pennsylvania Voters Have Had Their Mail Ballot Applications Challenged</i> , NPR, Nov. 5, 2024	6
Jeremy Roebuck and Katie Bernard, <i>'I Can't Think of Anything Less American': Right-Wing Activists' Effort to Nullify Hundreds of Pa. Votes Met with Skepticism</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER, Nov. 1, 2024.....	6
Jonathan Shorman, <i>DOJ is Sharing State Voter Roll Lists with Homeland Security</i> , STATELINE, Sept. 12, 2025	4
Jonathan Shorman, <i>Trump's DOJ offers states 'confidential' deal to wipe voters flagged by feds as ineligible</i> , STATELINE, Dec. 18, 2025.....	6

Jude Joffe-Block & Miles Parks, <i>The Trump Administration Is Building a National Citizenship Data System</i> , NPR, June 29, 2025	5
Kaylie Martinez-Ochoa, Eileen O'Connor, & Patrick Berry, Tracker of Justice Department Requests for Voter Information, Brennan Center for Justice (updated Dec. 19, 2025).....	2
Matt Cohen, <i>DHS Said to Brief Cleta Mitchell's Group on Citizenship Checks for Voting</i> , DEMOCRACY DOCKET, June 12, 2025	5
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Arizona and Connecticut for Failure to Produce Voter Rolls</i> (Jan. 6, 2026).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Four Additional States and One Locality for Failure to Comply with Federal Elections Laws</i> (Dec. 12, 2025)	4
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Four States for Failure to Produce Voter Rolls</i> (Dec. 18, 2025).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Oregon and Maine for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls</i> (Sept. 16, 2025)	4
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Six Additional States for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls</i> (Dec. 2, 2025)	4
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Sues Six States for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls</i> (Sept. 25, 2025)	4
Sarah Lynch, <i>US Justice Dept Considers Handing over Voter Roll Data for Criminal Probes, Documents Show</i> , REUTERS, Sept. 9, 2025.....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	17
